
From these fae~ it IDay be infc:rrr:d that either Mr. Schriml knowingly omitted the 
brokerage name and dt:cidcd not to provide the advertisements to his branch manager 
with r~"peet to 9 separate publication dates ov~ a two month period, or, be did not 
consider these requirements significant enough to advert his attention to them. Either 
way. I agree with the Commission's conclusion that his actions constitute a serious 
failure to meet his regulatory responsibilities. 

The Commission's decision also considered the need to protect the publi~ the need to 
ensure thut the pUblil;. CUD have confidence in the trnnsparcnc::y ofreal estate 
advertisements and the need for registrants to undastand that breaches will be dealt with 
sc:riously and that the Commission will impose significant sanctions against rcgistrunts 
who fail to adhere to advertising rules. These considerations were also appropriate in my 
view. 

It is IDy view, that the facts of the cases c;itcd at. the benring vary considc:mbly from those 
of the prcsc:nt cnsc ancllll'r: not of ussist."mce in guiding the quantum in this case. 

For the foregoing reasons 1 find the Commission's reasonably ortie:ulated its reosons in 
coming to its decision in this case. 

Count #1 (violation of subsection 55(2) of the Act) 
10 my view the commission's Order that Mr. Schriml receive an order ofrcprimand and a 
fine of$2,OOO is reasonable on the facts. In the Commission's words, Mr. SchrimI's 
actions suggest a '~agrant" disregard for the rules on at least 4 separate dates whim be 
caused at lenst 42 sepurnte advertisements to be published without the brokerage name, in 
contravention of subsection 55(2) of the Act. 

Count #2 (violntion of Commission Bylaw 729) 
Tn my view the Commission's Order that Mr. Shriml receive an ordcrr of reprimand and a 
fine of$3,OOO is reasonable based on the facts. The Commission found that Mr. Schriml 
failc:d to submit 51 advertisements to his branch milllagcr for approval prior to 
publication, in violation ofCornmission bylaw 709. As with COUDt I, Mr. Schriml's 
omissions indicate u flagrant disregard for the requi1'ement to obtain prior npprovnl from 
the brnneh manager for nil advertisements. 

VL Decision 

Having reviewed the records, the Decision and Mr. Schriml's representations at appeal, I 
find that the Commission's decision making process was reasonable and, notwithstancling 
my views that certain facts were not clearly drawn out in the decision, that it reflected 
sufficientjustificntion, tmnspan:ncy and intelligibility. I also find that the Commission's 
decision on quantum on both counts is reasonabh:: and falls within a range ofpossible. 
accepmble outcomes which are defensibk in respect oftl1e facts and law. 

For the foregoing reasons, I h=reby dismiss Mr. Schriml's appeal and ~onfirm the
 
Commission's Decision.. As the Order 'WaS stayed pending the outcome of the appenl,
 



Mr. SchrimJ shall pay the.fines of$2,000 and $3,000 to the Commission by Scptemb~ 

30,2009. 

In tbe event that Mr. Schriml should fail to comply with payment of the fines, J hereby 
ordcrtb~t Mr. Sduiml's registration be suspended until such time as Mr. SchrimJ pays 
the fuJl amount of the fines to the Commission. 

Dated at Reginn, Saskatchewan this 29lh day of July, 2009. 

c.-s. Thompson 
Deputy Superintendent ofRc:al Estnt~ 


